

No. 13-390

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

STEVEN C. MCGRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
SAFETY,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney
General

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

BILL DAVIS
Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Bill.Davis@
texasattorneygeneral.gov
(512) 936-1896

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i
 Table of Authorities..... ii
 Statement1
 Reasons To Deny The Petition.....7
 A. There Is No Conflict Warranting Further
 Review, And The Court Of Appeals’
 Judgment Is Correct. 7
 B. A Question Of Associational Standing
 Unique To This Case Presents An
 Obstacle To Review Of The Merits. 12
 Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976) 11–12
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570
 (2008) 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11,
Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n, 432
 U.S. 333 (1977) 13, 15
Kachalsky v. Cacace, 133 S. Ct. 1806 (2013)..... 9
Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 15
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 130 S. Ct. 3020
 (2010) 4–5, 9
McGowan v. Maryland, 366 U.S. 420 (1961) 12
Munsell v. Dep’t of Agric., 509 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir.
 2007) 14
NAACP v. City of Kyle, 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir.
 2010) 14
Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 11

Schrader v. Holder, 134 S. Ct. 512 (2013).....9
Skoien v. United States, 131 S. Ct. 1674 (2011).....9
Tigner v. Texas, 310 U.S. 141 (1940)11
United States v. Greeno, 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir.),
cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 375 (2012)8–9
United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d
 Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 958 (2011).....9
United States v. Skoien, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir.
 2010) (en banc), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 1674
 (2011)9, 10
Vacco v. Quill, 521 U.S. 793 (1997)11
Woollard v. Gallagher, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir.),
cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 422 (2013)8

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. CONST. amend. I10
 U.S. CONST. amend. II..... *passim*
 U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 i, 3, 8, 11
 1 Stat. 271.....10, 12
 18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1) 1, 5, 13
 ALASKA STAT. § 18.65.705.....7
 ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-31127
 ARK. CODE § 5-73-309(3).....7
 COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-12-203(1)7
 CONN. GEN. STAT. § 29-28.....7
 FLA. STAT. § 790.06(2).....7
 GA. CODE § 16-11-129(b).....7
 HAW. REV. STAT. § 134-2(d)7
 IDAHO CODE § 18-3302(1)7
 430 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 66/25(1).....7

IOWA CODE § 724.8.....	7
KAN. STAT. § 75-7c04	7
KY. REV. STAT. § 237.110(4).....	7
LA. REV. STAT. § 40:1379.3	7
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, § 131	7
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 28.425b(7)	7
MINN. STAT. § 624.714	7
MISS. CODE § 45-9-101(2)	7
MO. REV. STAT. § 571.101	7
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 14-415.12(a)	8
NEB. REV. STAT. § 69-2433(1)	7
NEV. REV. STAT. § 202.3657	7
N.J. STAT. § 2C:58-4.....	7
N.M. STAT. § 29-19-4.....	7-8
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 400.00	8
OHIO REV. CODE § 2923.125(D)	8
OKLA. STAT. tit. 21, § 1290.9.....	8
OR. REV. STAT. § 166.291	8
18 PA. CONS. STAT. § 6109	8
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 11-47-11	8
S.C. CODE § 23-31-215	8
TENN. CODE § 39-17-1351	8
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 411.171-.208	i
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 411.172(a)	15
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 411.172(a)(2).....	i, 1, 3, 8
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 411.172(a)(9).....	1, 3
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 411.172(g)	i, 1, 3
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 411.172(g)(3).....	1
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 411.177	15
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 411.188	15
TEX. PENAL CODE § 46.02	3
TEX. PENAL CODE § 46.02(a)	i, 1, 6

TEX. PENAL CODE § 46.02(a)(1)–(2)	1
TEX. PENAL CODE § 46.035	i, 1
TEX. PENAL CODE § 46.06(a)(2).....	1
UTAH CODE § 53-5-704.....	8
VA. CODE § 18.2-308.02.....	8
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.41.070	8
WIS. STAT. § 175.60(3)(a)	8
W. VA. CODE § 61-7-4	8
WYO. STAT. § 6-8-104	8
SUP. CT. R. 12.7.....	14
SUP. CT. R. 26.1.....	14

Other Authorities

Debate on Tex. S.B. 60 on the Floor of the House, 74th Leg., R.S. (May 1, 1995).....	2
H.J. of Tex., 74th Leg., R.S. 1588 (1995).....	2
Plaintiffs-Appellants’ and Proposed Plaintiff- Appellant’s Motion to Add a Party and to Supplement the Record on Appeal (5th Cir. June 11, 2013)	4, 14
Senate Comm. on Veterans Affairs and Military Installations, Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 322, 79th Leg., R.S. 1 (May 9, 2005).....	2
